Disposal Purchaser also entered into the Amended and Restated Disposal Agreement to
amend and restate the Disposal Agreement, in order to reflect the amendments made in the
Amended and Restated Subscription Agreement, in particular, the changes in the amount of the
Subscription Price and the number of the Subscription Shares.

Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Agreements, save for the aforementioned amendments
and the corresponding and consequential changes, all other terms and conditions of the
Disposal Agreement and the Subscription Agreement shall remain unchanged and continue in
full force and effect.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription pursuant
to the terms of the Amended and Restated Subscription Agreement (assuming there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of
Subscription Completion save for the issuance of the Subscription Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon Subscription

Completion
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber and parties
acting in concert with it (Note) 654,677,040 47.05 1,435,009,040 66.08

Public Shareholders 736,722,960 52.95 736,722,960 33.92

Total 1,391,400,000 100.00 2,171,732,000 100.00

Note: The Subscriber is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheng and as to 50% by Mr. Chau.
Accordingly, both Mr. Cheng and Mr. Chau are deemed under the SFO to be interested in the
654,677,040 shares beneficial owned by the Subscriber.

As at the date of this announcement, save for (i) the Subscription Monies; (ii) the transactions
contemplated under the Disposal Agreement, the Share Sale Agreement and the Subscription
Agreement (including but not limited to the Extension Letter, the second extension letter dated 28
March 2019 and executed by the PN Holder 1 to further extend the maturity date of the Promissory